
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

Wednesday 3 March 2021 

1.30 pm 

Virtual meeting 
 

Members: 

Councillor Mrs Beer, Chair 

Councillor Murphy, Vice Chair 

Councillors Allen, Corvid, Goslin, James, Loveridge, McDonald and Morris. 
 

 

Members are invited to attend the above virtual meeting to consider the items of business 

overleaf. 
 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By joining the virtual 

meeting, Councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link - Get Involved 
 
 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for   

T 01752  305155 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk  

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 23 February 2021 

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
mailto:democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors.  

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect to items on the 

agenda. 

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 

  

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 January 2021. 

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration.  

  

5. Policy Brief  (Pages 7 - 14) 

 

6. Covid Update - verbal update    

 

7. NEET (Not in Education, Employment or Training)  (Pages 15 - 22) 

 

8. Child Exploitation (To Follow)   

 

9. Corporate Plan Performance Report   (Pages 23 - 40) 

 

10. Work Programme  (Pages 41 - 44) 
 

11. Tracking Decisions  (Pages 45 - 46) 

 

 



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 January 2021 

OFFICIAL 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Wednesday 6 January 2021 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Mrs Beer, in the Chair. 

Councillor Murphy, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allen, Corvid, Goslin, James, Loveridge, McDonald and Morris. 

 

Also in attendance: Caroline Marr (Senior Policy Advisor), Councillor Jon Taylor 

(Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Transformation), Ming Zhang (Service 

Director for Education, Participation and Skills), Tina Brinkworth (STEM 

Consultant), Councillor Laing (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People), 

Dave Ryland (Community Connections Strategic Manager), Siobhan Wallace (Head 

of Service for Children, Young People and Families) and Helen Rickman 

(Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 1.30 pm and finished at 3.40 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

19. Declarations of Interest   

 

The following declaration of interest was made in accordance with the code of 

conduct. 

 

Name Item Reason Interest 

Councillor Allen All items A family member is a 

resident at Greenfields 

Recovery Centre. 

Personal 

 

20. Minutes   

 

Members agreed the minutes of 2 December 2020 as an accurate record of the 

meeting.  

 

21. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 

 

22. Policy Brief   

 

Caroline Marr (Senior Policy Advisor) presented the Policy Update to Members and 

highlighted that since the publication of the agenda further announcements had been 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 January 2021 

OFFICIAL 

made by Government regarding guidance on the status of vulnerable and critical 

children, specifically with regards to education during the pandemic. 

 

It was queried by a Member if IT equipment was being distributed in a timely manner 

to children and young people that needed it. It was responded that Officers were 

working closely with schools to review the position with technology access, 

however the Government had updated the Covid 19 guidance so that a child without 

access to IT equipment would be classed as vulnerable and therefore would be 

eligible to attend school during lockdown. 

 

Members noted the update.  

 

23. Skills for Plymouth   

 

Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Transformation), 
Ming Zhang (Service Director for Education, Participation and Skills) and Tina 

Brinkworth (STEM Consultant) presented the Skills for Plymouth update.  

 

Key points highlighted to Members included: 

 

  post Covid-19, Plymouth was potentially facing high numbers of 

unemployment along with over 4,000 potential school leavers and 10,000 

further and higher education leavers trying to enter the jobs market; the 

vision for Skills 4 Plymouth was to close the skills gap by creating a skilled 

supply of people to match demand;  

 

  officers were working direct with employers in growth sectors and 

growth businesses to identify their skills demands required today and in 

the future and refocus the skills delivery that was required; this was 

transformational programme which focused upon sector demand led 

intelligence with the help of training providers to match provision and 

encourage young people to get through education and into real jobs in 

the city. 

 

Key areas of questioning from Members included the following: 

 

  how many young people were currently engaged in the Kickstart 

Programme and would lockdown and the focus upon remote home 

working hinder work placements and cause delays? 

 

  how sector based work academies operated and the length of the 

Kickstart Programme. 

 

It was agreed that Skills 4 Plymouth would remain on the panel’s work programme 

and a report detailing the progress of the Kickstart Programme and work academies 
would be provided to Members at a meeting in 6 months’ time. 

 

 

 

 

Page 2



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 January 2021 

OFFICIAL 

24. Youth Provision Across the City   

 

Councillor Laing (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People), Dave Ryland 

(Community Connections Strategic Manager) and Siobhan Wallace (Head of Service 

for Children, Young People and Families) presented the Youth Provision across the 

City update to Members. It was highlighted that the aim of youth work was to 

support young people to achieve positive outcomes and to improve life chances with 

a particular focus on participation and advocacy; there was a wide and diverse youth 

work offer across Plymouth, including the work of community groups and 

partnership arrangements.  

 

Members were shown a presentation, narrated by a young carer, regarding the how 

the Community Youth Work Team adapted to the restriction of Covid 19 and the 

impact that this had on young people.  

 
Key areas of questioning from Members related to the following: 

 

  if there were considered to be enough youth workers throughout the city 

and if they had the appropriate skills and training to allow them to support 

young people, specifically with regards to emotional and mental health 

issues? 

 

  if the youth support team provided support for young people and familie
[...]
date to Members. It was highlighted that the financial 

position included in the report was up to the end of September 2020 and that the 

children’s department was showing an overspend of £4.9m however this was before 

grants were applied as £3.8m was linked to the impact of Covid 19. Members were 

advised that additional children were coming into the care of the local authority, 

specifically adolescents who were more costly as they were less likely to go into 

foster care and instead go to more costly placements. Officers were working hard to 

increase in house provision whilst also supporting children to go back home to their 

families when safe to do so; placement costs were monitored on a regular basis 

however the needs of the child were a priority.  

 

Members questioned if it was likely that the children’s department would have a 

balanced budget, what grants had been received by the Council and how much they 

totalled, and if further information could be provided in order for Members to 

adequately scrutinise financial pressures in this department.  

 

Officers were cautiously confident that a balanced budget would be achieved and 

agreed that greater detail would be provided at future financial updates. 

 

Members noted the update.  

 

27. Covid Update - Verbal Update   

 

Councillor Laing (Cabinet for Children and Young People) and Jean Kelly (Service 

Director for Children, Young People and Families) presented the Covid update to 
Members.  

 

The following key points were highlighted to Members: 

 

  that there were currently 490 children in care, which was 58 more children 

Page 4



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 January 2021 

OFFICIAL 

and young people in the care of the local authority than at the beginning of 

lockdown however this was following the trend plotted by Officers;  

 

  individual risk assessments of every child were being undertaken in order 

to RAG rate priorities; virtual methods were being used for children who 

could not be seen face to face;  

 

  in total 6 members of staff in the children’s department had tested positive 

for Covid 19; Midland House was kept open throughout the pandemic as a 

children and young people hub and was a base for members of staff to 

work from; 

 

  the only service that slightly shifted direct contact was those subject to 

care proceedings and their parents; the contact centre was fully risk 

assessed however virtual contact was also adopted;  
 

  officers were waiting for information regarding vaccinations and clinically 

vulnerable members of staff had been identified; staff wellbeing and morale 

was of great importance.  

 

It was requested by a Member that performance monitoring reports detailing 

priorities and trends was provided as part of the Covid update in the future to allow 

greater scrutiny.  

 

It was agreed that Members would be provided with a briefing indicating key areas of 

performance in the children’s department, specifically areas doing well and those 

which were a challenge 

 

The Chair echoed Councillor Laing’s thanks to foster carers, guardians and 

connected carers who were continuing to look after the city’s children, as well as 

thanking teachers  and acknowledging the work of officers within the entire 

department who continued to provide a high quality service throughout the 

pandemic.   

 

28. Work Programme   

 

The panel noted the work programme.  

 

29. Tracking Decisions   

 

Members noted the tracking decisions document. 

 

Under this item it was agreed that an update on the PAUSE project would be added 

to the panel’s work programme for March 2021. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

Education and Children's Social Care 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 03 March 2021 

Title of Report: ECSC Policy Brief 

Le
[...]
 that employment opportunities exist in the chosen field of study or work. 

The development of the Skills Launchpad Plymouth alongside the wider range of range of advice, 

guidance and initiatives in place, including the transitions contract at CSW Group, will ensure that the 

city can continue to deliver a comprehensive and joined-up approach to supporting young people and 

their families through the difficult economic environment created by Covid-19.  

 

Statutory duty  

Local authorities have broad duties to encourage, enable and assist young people to participate in 

education or training.  

Specifically these are:  

1. To secure sufficient suitable education and training provision for all young people in their area 

who are over compulsory school age but under 19 or aged 19 to 25 and for whom an Education, 

Health and Care (EHC) plan is maintained.  

2. To make available to all young people aged 13-19 and to those between 20 and 25 with special 

educational needs and disabilities (SEND), support that will encourage, enable or assist them to 
participate in education or training under Section 68 of ESA 2008. 

Current position  

In December 2020 there were 233 young people age 16 to 17 NEET, this represents 4.3% 

(significantly higher than the SW 3% and national average 2.7% ) in comparison with 4.1%  in the 

previous year. There were a further 147 (2.7%) young people with unknown status, against 2.4% at 

the same point in 2019.  Latest available national combined NEET and Not Known figures, from 

December 2020, show Plymouth at 7.1% NEET/Not known with England at 6.3%, national data 

identifies Bristol at 7.1%, Portsmouth 6.7% and Southampton 7.8%. 

  

Page 17



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Page 4 of 7 

OFFICIAL  

OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL 

Young people in vulnerable groups often face a range of additional pressures or difficulties maintaining 

participation in learning.  Latest figures, for 16 -18 year old NEETs, identify 64 with special educational 

needs and disabilities, 30 in care, and 9 care leavers. Resources are specifically targeted to provide 

additional support for these groups of vulnerable young people. 

Transition into Education, Employment and Training Contract 

The work of the transitions contract, delivered by CSW Group Ltd, supports young people in 

vulnerable groups to secure places Post-16.  It works alongside the work of school careers advisers in 

delivering the September Guarantee of offering places to all 16 and 17 year olds. Careers advice is 

further supplemented by Careers Enterprise Company activities such as school based Enterprise 

Advisers.  The flexible approach of the transition contract in supporting multi-agency work through 

the contract has enabled CSW to respond to the changing needs of schools and families throughout 

the Covid-19 crisis including: 

 Telephone welfare checks for any students that schools/tutors are concerned about; 

 offering specific timed availability to those young people who are home educating so that they can 

speak to a dedicated advisor    

 contacting all Year 11 and Year 12 whose destination was an apprenticeship to check on their 

plans, see whether their offer has been confirmed, whether advice on alternative provision is 

required 

Plymouth Skills Launchpad 

Resurgam is one of 6 Pillars supporting economic recovery of the City. Working with local 

stakeholders and partners, Skills Launchpad Plymouth (Skills4Plymouth) provides an open door offer 

with the full range of services, advice, support and apprenticeships available to our citizens, young and 

older, who will be able to access a resource to support them if other options are unclear.  

SkillsLaunchpad Plymouth has been purposely developed to provide a one-stop open door facility for 

all young people, parents and carers with a range of offers that will support young people and 

minimise the risk of them becoming NEET. The Launchpad has drawn together city wide service 

providers and stakeholders engaged in supporting young people and those at risk of NEET and 

includes; CSW Group Ltd, DWP/Job Centre Plus, National Careers Service, the Plymouth Careers 

Hub, the Devon and Cornwall Training Provider Network as well as links to employers across the 

City. This coherent approach is the first time the City has drawn together an offer that enables a 
joined up approach and support on the best the city has to offer and pathways to pursue. 

The Youth Hub element of Skills4Plymouth website went live in August, timed to provide support for 

students ‘A’level and GCSE results, and is supported by outreach to our communities, followed 

closely by the  phased roll out to Adults and Employers and an offer to Schools. 

 Skills Launchpad Plymouth has attracted over 6,000 unique users by January 2021 

 Over 100 self-referrals in first three week of going live with new functionality Jan 2021 

 Feedback and testimonials from end users and partners has been very positive 

 Recognised by DWP Director General for Work and Health Services as leading innovation 

nationally and watching Skills Launchpad with interest 

 Dedicated Youth Hub Coordinator recruited for 2 year fixed period, recruitment underway for 

Adult Hub Coordinator and chasing additional funding 

 Physical space – soft launch w/c 10th March 2021 and official opening 23rd March 2021 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Page 5 of 7 

OFFICIAL  

OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL 

 

SEND (Special Educational Needs and Disability) and disadvantage 

 

Evidence shows that young people who are disadvantaged are more likely to be adversely affected 

including those with SEND. There are likely to be significant challenges in the coming months for all of 
our vulnerable groups and these have been targeted by the Skills4Plymouth partnership for additional 

support through the commissioned service. 

Work with the SEND teams, schools and colleges has concent
[...]
6 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 
Improvements have been seen across the areas relating to education and children’s social care in the first half of 2020/21. As shown in the performance summary below, all 

five of the key performance indicators that can be trend rated have shown improvements when compared to the previous comparable reporting period. Some of the 

education and children’s social care highlights from the quarter two report are outlined below. 

 The percentage of young people in education, employment or training increased to 90.0% in quarter one 2020/21, compared with 89.0% in quarter one 2019/20. 

Stakeholders and partners across the city have been developing the Skills Launchpad Plymouth, which is a one-stop-shop free skills service established to deliver a city-

wide response to COVID-19 within a Resurgam programme. 

 In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, many schools have developed effective remote learning and utilised a range of interactive platforms, such as Microsoft Teams 

or Google Classroom. All schools reopened at the start of term; the back to school campaign emphasised safe opening and attendance was higher than expected. 

 There was a decrease in the percentage of children subject to multiple child protection plans; at 21.1% at the end of quarter two, this was better than target (23%) for 

the first time in more than a year and lower than the average percentage of our statistical neighbours (21.3%). 

 Repeat referrals to Children’s Social Care (CSC) saw a decrease for the eighth quarter in a row, down to 23.3%, which is a significant improvement on both the end of 

2018/19 and 2019/20 positions. 

 Although remaining significantly below target, there was a 60 percentage point increase in CSC complaints that were closed within timeframe in quarter two when 

compared with quarter one 2020/21, resulting in the highest timeliness performance seen for more than a year. The service is also on a trajectory to receive fewer 

complain
[...]
 practice. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

What’s working well? Re-referrals saw a decrease for the eighth quarter in a row, down to 23.3% at the end of quarter two of 2020/21. This is a significant 

improvement on both the end of 2018/19 position of 32.4% and the more recent 2019/20 position of 25.5%. We are currently meeting our target of 24.0% or below. 

What are we worried about? With the emergence of COVID-19, followed by ‘lockdown’ coming in to effect in the last week of quarter four of 2019/20, we 

have seen increases in the number of referrals being received. In the first half of 2020/21 we received 1,843 referrals compared to 1,472 referrals in the same period of 

2019/20; this equates to an increase of 25.2%. Since the end of 2019/20, the general increase in referrals over the last two quarters has led to an increase in both the 

number of children subject to a Child Protection Plan (up 20 to 330) and the number of children in care (up 34 to 470). These increases mean that there is more demand 

on the service but also added pressures on the Council’s finances. 

What needs to happen? We are actively considering resilience within the Plymouth Children’s Gateway (PCG), and capacity issues both in the Plymouth Referral 

and Assessment Service (PRAS) and across the wider service as the work moves through, in response to the expected spike in workload due to the numbers and 

complexity of referrals. Thresholds at the front door are kept under close review and are subject to auditing. We are progressing the planned review of the front door 

configuration in order to ensure that practice is strong from the first point of contact with a family and to remove some duplication of processes.

Focus on prevention and early intervention 
Repeat referrals to Children’s Social Care 

How have we done? 23.3% 

Decrease of 1.1 percentage points from the previous quarter, which is a 

decrease of 4.5%. 

Trend rating: Green 

Target for 2020/21: 24% 

The decrease in quart

Minutes of the meeting


 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 3 March 2021 

OFFICIAL 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Wednesday 3 March 2021 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Mrs Beer, in the Chair. 

Councillor Murphy, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allen, Corvid, Goslin, James, Loveridge, McDonald and Morris. 

 

Also in attendance: Caroline Marr (Senior Policy Advisor), Councillor Laing 

(Cabinet Member for Children and Young People), Jean Kelly (Service Director for 

Children, Young People and Families), Alison Botham (Director for Children’s 

Services), Tina Brinkworth (Head of Skills and Post 16 Education), Councillor Jon 

Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Transformation), Ming Zhang 

(Service Director for Education, Participation and Skills) and Helen Rickman 

(Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 1.30 pm and finished at 4.00 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

30. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the 

code of conduct. 

 

31. Minutes   

 

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2021. 

 

32. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business, however the Chair wished 

Councillor Laing a happy 50th birthday. 

 

33. Policy Brief   

 

Caroline Marr (Senior Policy Advisor) presented the Policy Brief to Members and 

spoke to a presentation which provided further information since the publication of 

the report in the agenda. It was highlighted that: 

 

  on 22 February 2021 the Government set out a roadmap for reducing 

Covid 19 restrictions and announced the return of face to face teaching on 

8 March 2021; 

 



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 3 March 2021 

OFFICIAL 

  schools were able to hold outdoor sports activities; 

 

  pupils in secondary schools were recommended to wear facemasks; 

 

  examinations would not be taking place and scores would be based on 

teacher assessment grades; 

 

  the requirement of children needing to be tested prior to returning to 

school was still being discussed however households with children of 

school age were eligible for free rapid covid tests; 

  there was a £700m package to get children back to school and caught up 

on lost learning. 

 

Key areas of questioning by Members included: 

 

  how teachers were expected to enforce children wearing masks in schools; 

 

  how the local authority could support head teachers and principals; 

 

  were academies, university trust schools and grammar schools included? 

 

  would parents be fined for not sending their child back to school if they 

were concerned for their safety due to Covid 19? 

 

  would the council encourage schools to have a lenient approach to their 

uniform policies as a result of hardship caused to family finances during the 

pandemic? 

 

Members noted the update. 

 

34. Covid Update - verbal update   

 

Councillor Laing (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People), Jean Kelly 

(Service Director for Children, Young People and Families) and Alison Botham 

(Director for Children’s Services) presented the Covid Update. 

 

The following key points were highlighted to Members: 

 

  the children’s department had continued to support children, young people 

and families through the third lockdown; the majority of frontline 

practitioners had had their vaccine in line with Government protocols and 

safe systems of work remained in place; 

 

  there had recently been the addition of lateral flow testing; this continued 

to improve our protection from covid; 
 

  vulnerable children and young people and those with a social worker were 

encouraged to attend education in a school setting during lockdown;  

 

  during the course of the whole pandemic, children in care numbers has 



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 3 March 2021 

OFFICIAL 

risen month on month; there were 488 children in the care of the local 

authority at the end of January – this was a net rise of 57 from the 

beginning of lockdown;  

 

  less children were leaving the care of the local authority during the 

pandemic as some problems were encountered with care and adoption 

proceedings due to the pressure on courts; 

 

  in terms of fostering, officers had recruited to 22 new placements, 11 

households has been approved since April with two more to be approved 

shortly; 10 assessments were progressing and there were 16 active 

enquiries. Marketing was being focused towards adolescents. 

 

Key areas of questioning from Members related to the following: 

 

  was enough focus aimed towards prevention and intervention of children 

coming into the care of the local authority? 

 

  in terms of fostering, was Plymouth City Council comparable to the private 

sector to attract carers? 

 

  could Councillors be involved in promoting fostering in Plymouth; 

specifically Councillors that had been fostered themselves, were fosterers, 

or lived with foster brothers or sisters? 

 

It was agreed that foster care numbers and recruitment would be added to the work 

programme for the next municipal year.  

 

Members noted the update.  

 

35. NEET (Not in Education, Employment or Training)   

 

Tina Brinkworth (Head of Skills and Post 16 Education), Councillor Jon Taylor 

(Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Transformation) and Ming Zhang (Service 

Director for Education, Participation and Skills) presented the NEET report. 

 

Key points highlighted to Members included: 

 

  in December 2020 there were 233 young people age 16 to 17 NEET, this 

represented 4.3% (higher than the SW 3% and national average 2.7%) in 

comparison with 4.1%  in the previous year. There were a further 147 

(2.7%) young people with unknown status, against 2.4% at the same point in 

2019; 

 

  SkillsLaunchpad Plymouth was developed to provide a one-stop open door 
facility for all young people, parents and carers with a range of offers to 

support young people and minimise the risk of them becoming NEET. The 

Launchpad pulled together city wide service providers and stakeholders 

engaged in supporting young people and those at risk of NEET and 

included; CSW Group Ltd, DWP/Job Centre Plus, National Careers 



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 3 March 2021 

OFFICIAL 

Service, the Plymouth Careers Hub, the Devon and Cornwall Training 

Provider Network as well as links to employers across the city; the Skills 

Launchpad had so far supported over 9,000 users. 

 

Key areas of questioning from Members related to the following: 

 

  what support was there for children in the care of the local authority who 

were NEET? 

 

  were remote working opportunities further afield from Plymouth explored 

for placements? There were large companies outside of the immediate 

region which could offer placements remotely; 

 

  it was important for remote working opportunities to be explored as well 

as physical placements as this would increase possibilities; 
 

  how successful was the Kickstart programme? 

 

It was agreed that –  

 

1. an update report on NEETS would be included on the panel’s work 

programme for the next municipal year; 

 

2. a report on the Barnardos Care Journeys project would be included on the 

panel’s work programme for the next municipal year. 

 

36. Child Exploitation (To Follow)   

 

Siobhan Wallace (Head of Service for Children Young People & Families) and Nick 

Cook (Assistant Director for Childrens Services – Barnardos) presented the Child 

Exploitation update. 

 

Key points highlighted to Members included: 
 

  the oversight of work with child exploitation in Plymouth currently sat with 

the Plymouth Local Safeguarding Children. Safer Plymouth also maintained 

oversight of a number of strands of this work, in particular reporting online 

abuse, as part of their role to address cyber-crime and fraud. This was 

progressed by the Strategic Missing and Child Exploitation subgroup of the 

Plymouth Safeguarding Children partnership, chaired by Barnardo’s. Under 

this was an Operational Missing and Child Exploitation Group, which met 

fortnightly and considered emerging patterns and concerns regarding 

individual or groups of children, offenders and locations, and plans 

disruption activity; 

 

  Barnardos ran a BASE project, offering support and recovery work to 

young people affected by child exploitation. This included young people 

engaged with statutory safeguarding services as well as children in need. 

Other services such as CAMHS, NSPCC and Firstlight also offered 

therapeutic support and intervention as part of their sexual abuse services; 



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 3 March 2021 

OFFICIAL 

 

  the Child Exploitation Tool was reviewed by Plymouth Safeguarding 

Partnership and relaunched. For young people referred to Children Young 

People and Families Service following the Joint Targeted Area Inspection 

the initiative was taken that all children over 11 years should be screened 

for child exploitation using the screening tool. Since 1st December, 183 

child exploitation screening tools had been completed. Of these 183, 96 

young people remained actively open to Children Young People and 

Families Services. 11 had been identified as high risk, 25 as medium risk, 42 

as low risk and 18 as no risk. A piece of work was underway to review the 

children at high risk to ensure their plans and assessments reflected the 

level of risk and included appropriate interventions to safeguard and 

support them from child exploitation; 

 

  throughout COVID the Strategic Missing and Child Exploitation Group 
sought assurance across the system that children and young people at risk 

of or experiencing child exploitation were supported. This included the 

Operational Missing and Child Exploitation Group increasing from bi-

weekly to weekly sessions for a period of time during the initial lockdown.   

 

Key areas of questioning from Members related to the following: 

 

  what wraparound services were available for children and young people 

affected by exploitation? 

 

  of the children and young people currently considered exploitation, how 

many were in the care of the local authority – were any of these children 

considered missing? 

 

  how were children and young people kept safe online? 

 

  had the action plan from the Strategic Missing and Child Exploitation 

Group been progressed? 

 

It was agreed that The Strategic Missing and Child Exploitation Group action plan on 

child exploitation would be provided to Members.  

 

Members noted the update. 

 

37. Corporate Plan Performance Report   

 

Hannah Daw (Performance Advisor) presented the Corporate Plan Performance 

Report. The following key points were highlighted to Members: 

 

  improvements were seen across the areas relating to education and 
children’s social care in the first half of 2020/21; all five of the key 

performance indicators that could be trend rated had shown 

improvements when compared to the previous comparable reporting 

period; 

 



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 3 March 2021 

OFFICIAL 

  the percentage of young people in education, employment or training 

increased to 90.0% in quarter one 2020/21, compared with 89.0% in 

quarter one 2019/20; 

 

  there was a decrease in the percentage of children subject to multiple child 

protection plans; at 21.1% at the end of quarter two, this was better than 

target (23%) for the first time in more than a year and lower than the 

average percentage of our statistical neighbours (21.3%); 

 

  repeat referrals to Children’s Social Care (CSC) saw a decrease for the 

eighth quarter in a row, down to 23.3%, which was a significant 

improvement on both the end of 2018/19 and 2019/20 positions. 

 

Key areas of questioning from Members related to the following: 

 

  childrens mental and health and obesity was labelled red – this was a 

concern; 

 

  confusion regarding the trend of children with multiple protection plans 

and repeat referrals; 

 

  how did Plymouth rate in comparison to other local authorities of a similar 

cohort? 

 

Members noted the update.  

 

38. Work Programme   

 

Members noted the work programme and discussed the inclusion of the following 

items for the next municipal year: 

 

  CSE update; 

 

  Foster Care numbers; 

 

  Kickstart Programme – update; 

 

  Schools Catch-up (due to Covid); 

 

  School Transport; 

 

  School Attainment; 

 

  Youth Hub Update/ Skills for Plymouth Update; 

 

  Covid specific update 

 

Under this item it was requested that the agenda and reports would be easily 

accessible within the Microsoft Teams meeting to aid Members in accessing 

information. 



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 3 March 2021 

OFFICIAL 

 

39. Tracking Decisions   

 

Members noted the tracking decisions document.  

 

Under this item the Committee congratulated Councillor Mrs Beer on her chairing 

of the Panel this year and wished her luck for her office as Lord Mayor for 2021/22. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


